503450853 08/25/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3497478

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIG	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMEN	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
MR. PETER G. PINH	OLSTER JI	l		03/09/2012	
MR. PAUL C. PINHO	LSTER			03/09/2012	
MR. BRENDAN GAR	VEY			03/09/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	EAGLE	EAGLES NEST OUTFITTERS, INC.			
Street Address:	24 BU	24 BUXTON AVENUE			
City:	ASHE	ILLE			
State/Country:	NORTI	I CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28801				
PROPERTY NUMBE	DS Totali 1				
Property Typ		Nun	nber		
Application Number		14685920			
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA				
Fax Number:		(704)552-1866			
				uccessful, it will be sent	
using a fax number, if provided; if the Phone: 7045					
		7045521889		t via US man.	
Email:		7045521889 kbs@schwartz-ipla\	<i>N</i> .com	t via 05 maii.	
	e:			l via US maii.	
Email:	e:	kbs@schwartz-iplav	FIRM, P.C.	l via 03 man.	
Email: Correspondent Nam	le:	kbs@schwartz-iplav SCHWARTZ LAW F 6100 FAIRVIEW R0	FIRM, P.C.		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		kbs@schwartz-iplav SCHWARTZ LAW F 6100 FAIRVIEW R0	FIRM, P.C. DAD, SUITE 1135		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	kbs@schwartz-iplay SCHWARTZ LAW F 6100 FAIRVIEW R0 CHARLOTTE, NOF	FIRM, P.C. DAD, SUITE 1135 RTH CAROLINA 2821		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	NUMBER:	kbs@schwartz-iplay SCHWARTZ LAW F 6100 FAIRVIEW RC CHARLOTTE, NOF 671/2A	FIRM, P.C. DAD, SUITE 1135 RTH CAROLINA 2821		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	NUMBER:	kbs@schwartz-iplav SCHWARTZ LAW F 6100 FAIRVIEW RO CHARLOTTE, NOF 671/2A JEFFREY J.	FIRM, P.C. DAD, SUITE 1135 RTH CAROLINA 2821		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	NUMBER: R:	kbs@schwartz-iplav SCHWARTZ LAW F 6100 FAIRVIEW RC CHARLOTTE, NOF 671/2A JEFFREY J. /jjs/	FIRM, P.C. DAD, SUITE 1135 RTH CAROLINA 2821		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	NUMBER: R:	kbs@schwartz-iplav SCHWARTZ LAW F 6100 FAIRVIEW RC CHARLOTTE, NOF 671/2A JEFFREY J. /jjs/ 08/25/2015	FIRM, P.C. DAD, SUITE 1135 RTH CAROLINA 2821		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	NUMBER: R: 2015 DOC#	kbs@schwartz-iplav SCHWARTZ LAW F 6100 FAIRVIEW RC CHARLOTTE, NOF 671/2A JEFFREY J. /jjs/ 08/25/2015	FIRM, P.C. DAD, SUITE 1135 RTH CAROLINA 2821		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of the date indicated below, is by and between Peter G. Pinholster, Jr., Paul C. Pinholster, and Brendan Garvey ("Assignors"), individuals, and Eagles Nest Outfitters, Inc. ("Assignee"), a North Carolina corporation.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the co-inventors of subject matter described in the patent applications identified in "Schedule A" hereto (hereinafter "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignors desire to transfer their entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby:

Assignors hereby irrevocably grant, sell, transfer, convey, assign and set over to Assignee, i. its successors and assigns, free of all encumbrances, the entire right, title, and interest in perpetuity in and to said Patents, the inventions claimed or disclosed therein, and all embodiments owned by Assignors, in United States and worldwide, including: (a) all original, reissued, and re-examined letters patent and patents of addition, and renewals and extensions thereof, that originate therefrom in the United States and in foreign countries, and (b) all rights to apply, all rights of priority, all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute patent applications that may be filed therefor in the United States and in foreign countries, and (c) all original, reissued, and re-examined letters patents and patents of addition, and renewals and extensions thereof, that may issue from said continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, and (d) all causes of action, the right to enforce the rights to said Patents through legal or administrative proceedings, the rights to all income derived from said Patents, including the right to all unpaid royalties with respect to the use of any such Patent, and any and all interests, claims, and rights for damages, profits, and other awards by reason of any past infringement, and all other related causes of action, and the right to sue therefor, for Assignee's own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives; said Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment had not been made.

ii. Assignors agree, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents, (a) as are deemed necessary by Assignee or by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over said Patents to effect the transfer of all of Assignors' right, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns, (b) for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights to the Patents, and (c) as may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, re-examining, or reissuing said Patents. In furtherance thereof, Assignors hereby authorize such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all letters patent issuing from applications pending among said Patents.

Schedule A Patent Applications

Country	Title	Appl./Pat No.	Filing/Issue Date
USA	HAMMOCK STRAP		
USA	MULTIPLE-LOOP SUPPORT STRAP ANI	D	
·	METHOD FOR HANGING A HAMMOCK		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

.

.

ASSIGNOR
Signature: Peter G. Pinholster. Jr. Date:
ASSIGNOR
Signature:
Printed Name: Paul C. Pinholster
Date:
ASSIGNOR
Signature:
Printed Name: Brendan Garvey
Date:

ASSIGNEE

Company Name: H	Eagles Nest Outfitters, Inc.
BV: Peter G	Pinholstor In
Signature:	att.
Title: <u>President</u>	
Date:	

RECORDED: 08/25/2015